
 

Thurrock: An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future  

 
 

General Services Committee 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.30 pm on 8 December 2021 
 
Training Room, The Beehive Community Resource Centre, West Street, Grays, 
RM17 6XP 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Shane Hebb, Victoria Holloway, Barry Johnson and Fraser Massey 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Jack Duffin, Deborah Huelin, Andrew Jefferies, Luke Spillman and 
Lynn Worrall 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes                                                                                                   
 

5 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 11 October and 3 November 2021. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declarations of Interests  
 

 



 
 

5   Decision as Charity Trustees of Orsett Recreation Ground  
 

9 - 26 

 Exclusion of the Public and Press 
 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 

6   Employment Matter 
 

 

 This report will be to follow. 
 

 

 
[...]
g days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Counc
[...]
ich are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 11 October 
2021 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, Shane Hebb (For Item 15), Victoria Holloway 
and Barry Johnson. 
 
Deborah Huelin (Substituting for Cllr Hebb for Item 14). 
 

Apologies: Councillor Fraser Massey 
 

In attendance:  
Sean Clark, Corporate Director Resources and Place Delivery 
Mykela Pratt, Strategic Lead HR, Resourcing and Improvement 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager  
 

  

 
 

11. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the General Services Committee meeting held on 5 July 2021 
were approved as a correct record.  
 

12. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

13. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
At 6.02pm the Committee agreed to enter exempt session due to the 
consideration of individuals for the purpose of shortlisting.  
 

14. Recruitment of Assistant Director Children's Services - Shortlisting  
 
The Committee discussed the shortlist of candidates.  
 
RESOLVED that two candidates be progressed to interview.  
 
At 6.04pm the Committee agreed to return to public session. 
  

15. Thurrock Regeneration Limited (TRL) Progress Report  
 
Cllr Coxshall introduced the report stating that he would have liked to have 
made the recruitment process for board members quicker but the process 
was still well underway and progressing. It was confirmed two applicants had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



already applied and there was confidence more quality candidates would 
apply.  
 
Cllr Kent highlighted the benefits of the Belmont Road site for housing but 
believed the access issues were significant and troublesome to the local 
community. He asked that communications with the community be sensitive 
and that issues were resolved effectively. It was commented that some 
communications would be most effective door to door than through a letter.  
 
A discussion was had on the change of consent to the Belmont Road site and 
officers confirmed that Thurrock Regeneration Limited (TRL) were aware they 
needed to submit a new planning application and that any variations needed 
to be communicated to the local community.  
 
Cllr Holloway enquired where the recruitment for board members had been 
undertaken. Officers highlighted trade journals and direct approaches and 
agreed to send the committee a list of all recruitment sources. It was 
confirmed that the Council could go out to recruitment again if board members 
were not found in the first attempt. It was important the right mix of people 
were found for the roles. Officers agreed to forward the results of the 
recruitment to the committee as soon as they were agreed and formal 
notification would be made at the next available meeting of the Committee.   
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.15 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 6

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee of 19 October 2021 
postponed and held on 3 November 2021 at 2.30pm.  
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
Victoria Holloway, Barry Johnson and Deborah Huelin 
(substitute for Shane Hebb) 
 

Apologies: Councillors John Kent (Vice-Chair), Shane Hebb and 
Fraser Massey 
 

In attendance: Jackie Hinchliffe – Director of HR, OD and Transformation 
Sheila Murphy – Corporate Director of Children’s Services 
Matthew Boulter – Democratic Services Manager  
 
 

  

 
 

16. Declarations of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
At 2.35pm the Committee agreed to enter exempt session in order to 
interview the candidates.  
 

17. Interviews for Assistant Director Children's Services  
 
The Committee interviewed two candidates for the role.  
 
RESOLVED That Council be recommended to appoint Ms Janet Simon to 
the post of Assistant Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 5.20 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8





8 December 2021 ITEM:  5 

General Services Committee 

Decision as Charity Trustees of Orsett Recreation Ground 

Wards and communities affected:  

Orsett 

Key Decision:  

N/A 

Report of: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery 

Accountable Strategic Lead: David Johnson, Acting Corporate Property Manager 

Accountable Director: Sean Clark, Corporate Director of Resources and Place 
Delivery 

This report is Public  

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report requests the General Services Committee acting for the Council in its 
capacity as trustee of the Orsett Recreation Ground, School Lane, Orsett to consider 
and agree in principle, if it is in the best interests of Orsett Recreation Ground 
charitable trust to grant a lease for 30 years of the Pavilion Orsett Recreation Ground 
to Orsett Cricket Ground. If it is considered to be in the best interest of the charitable 
trust, authorisation is sought to obtain written advice from a qualified surveyor in line 
with charity law for the lease of the Pavilion, Orsett Recreation Ground and negotiate 
the terms of the lease. 
 
1. Recommendations: 
 
1.1  Agrees to the decision in principle that, having considered the content of 

this report, if this is in the best interests of the charitable trust, that a grant 
of a lease for 30 years of the Pavilion Orsett Recreation Ground should be 
granted to Orsett Cricket Club where this is the case.  
 

1.2  Delegates to the Assistant Director of Property authority to obtain written 
advice, including securing appropriate valuation and marketing advice from 
a qualified surveyor in line with statutory requirements of the Charities Act 
2011 for the lease of the Pavilion, Orsett Recreation Ground and negotiate 
the terms of the lease. 

 
1.3 The Director of Resources and Place Delivery, in consultation with the 

Chair of General Services Committee, agree final lease arrangements 
following consideration of the qualified surveyors report in line with 
statutory requirements of the Charities Act 2011. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5





1.4 that in the event that the lease arrangements are approved  the committee 
delegates authority to: 

 
 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1  Most property and assets are owned by the Council, and all decisions related 

to the Council’s corporate property are made by Cabinet Members or by 
officers under the officer delegated authorities. However the Council does 
hold some property and assets on trust which were given to the Council to 
hold on trust for a particular purpose. Where that purpose is a charitable 
purpose, transactions relating to property and land held on trust are subject to 
the requirements of the Charities Act 2011, and the Charites Commission.  
Guidance from the Charity Commission and Local Government Association 
on the council’s role as charity trustee is attached at Appendix 1  

    
2.2     The role of the Council as sole trustee of property and assets falls with the 

remit of General Services Committee. All decision making concerning matters 

related to property or assets held by the Council on trust need to be made by 

General Services Committee acting as Trustee with full regard of their trustee 

obligations. 

   

2.3    Orsett Recreation Ground was conveyed to the Council’s predecessor, 

Thurrock Urban District Council (UDC), nine acres in total, by separate 

conveyances both dated 31 December 1937 and it has been recently 

understood by the Council that it is held on trust by the Council for charitable 

purposes.  The charity was created by way of a conveyance of part of the 

Recreation Ground dated 16 December 1899 and a later conveyance of the 

remainder of the Recreation Ground dated 17 January 1936.  The Council 

(i) AD Law & Governance to prepare and complete all the 
necessary legal documentation in accordance with the agreed 
terms and Charity Commission requirements to conclude the 
lease; 
 

(ii) AD Law & Governance to contact the Charity Commission and 
take such steps and enter into such documents if required by 
the Charity Commission in order to give its consent to the lease; 
and 
 

(iii) AD Property to give public notice in accordance with Section 
121 Charities Act 2011, in the local press to notify people within 
the beneficial area of the charity that the Charity Trustees intend 
to dispose of the leasehold interest in the Orsett Recreation 
Ground . 

 

Page 10





became the sole charity trustee when the Recreation Ground was transferred 

to the Council on 31 December 1937. 

 

2.4  Under the governing documents of the trust (the 1899 and 1936 

conveyances), the charitable objects are the use as 
[...]
be sufficient space for the public to use. The part to be occupied by 

the club would be surplus to the requirements of the charity. In such a 

situation, you may well need a formal document, perhaps taking professional 

advice on the terms of the use by the club. 

 

 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 

Page 12





3.1.1 Should The Council decide not to grant a new lease there would be little 
opportunity for other users to use the property with the obligations of the 
Charity requirements other than other similar sports or recreation users. 
Failure to grant a new lease to the Cricket Club may result in the current use 
waning and the building and recreation ground being uses less until a similar 
sports community group could be identified to take a lease.  A void period 
would increase The Council’s costs and reduce its income while reducing the 
use of the recreation ground. 

 
4.  Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1.1 To safeguard the Trust’s assets overall, and for the building to be put into 

beneficial use and generation of income for the charity. 

5. Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable) 
 
5.1 There has been no specific consultation on this report. 
 
6. Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community 

impact 
 
6.1 NA 

7. Implications 
 
7.1 Financial 

 
Implications verified by: Jonathan Wilson, Assistant Director of Finance. 
 
The financial implications of the proposal are set out in the paper and relate to 
the proposed annual lease charges associated with any agreed changes to 
the current lease arrangements. These changes will be considered further by 
the Corporate Director of Resources and Place Delivery under delegated 
powers as set out in recommendation 1.3 
 

7.2 Legal 
 
Implications verified by: Gina Clarke, Corporate Governance Lawyer and 

Deputy Monitoring Officer    

 
The Council as Charitable Trustee of Orsett Cricket Ground must only act 
within the charity’s objects 
[...]
d to comply with Part 7 of the Charities Act 2011, including 
section 119, obtaining a surveyor’s report, and s.121, relating to public notice 
of a disposition of designated land.  
  
Section 117(1) of the Charities Act 2011 provides that no land may be 
transferred, conveyed or leased without an order made by the court or by the 
Charity Commission unless the requirements of section 119 have been 
complied with. 
 
As the proposed disposal to the Club is a lease for more than seven years an 
order is not required provided that the Council acting as Charity Trustee 
follows the procedure set out in section 119 of the Charities Act.      
 
Under section 119, the charity trustees must: 
• Obtain and consider a written report on the proposed disposition from a 

qualified surveyor instructed by the trustees and acting exclusively for 
the charity.  

 
• Advertise the proposed disposition for such period and in such manner 

as the surveyor has advised in their report (unless the report states that 
it would not be in the best interests of the charity to advertise the 
proposed disposition). 

 
 Decide that they are satisfied, having considered the surveyor's report, 

that the terms on which the disposition is proposed to be made are the 
best that can reasonably be obtained for the charity (section 119(1) (c), 
CA 2011). 

Page 14





 
These steps must be taken before the charity trustees enter into any 
agreement for the sale, lease or other disposition of the land (section 119(1), 
CA 2011). 
 
The qualified surveyor must: 
• be a fellow or professional associate of the Royal Institution of 

Chartered Surveyors or satisfy such other requirement(s) as may be 
prescribed by regulations; and 

• have ability in, and experience of, valuing land that is the same kind of 
land and in the same area as the land being disposed of. 
 

The report must contain the information and deal with matters that are 
prescribed by regulations. 
 
If the surveyor believes that th
[...]
for a particular purpose 
or for particular purposes of the charity. The following guidance covers most situations.

Situation A

For many recreation ground charities, the effect of selling or leasing all or part of the ground without 
replacing it will mean that the trustees will no longer be able to carry out the charity’s purposes. It is 
normally possible to assess this by looking at your charity’s governing document (which is likely to be in 
the form of a trust deed or a commission scheme).

If it is clear from that document that:

•	 the only purpose for which the charity is set up is the provision of a recreation ground; and

•	 there are no provisions enabling you to sell or lease the charity’s property and use the proceeds 
for other purposes; and

•	 there is no power of amendment which would allow you to change the purposes or objects of 
the charity,

you will need to approach the commission in good time before any sale or lease takes place. This is 
because you will have no power to dispose of the property and you will need to apply to the commission 
for a scheme to provide the necessary power and new purposes.

The commission’s guidance Changing your charity’s governing document (CC36) explains what a scheme 
involves. You will also need to comply with the provisions of Part 7 of the Charities Act 2011. Because the 
governing document states that the land must be used for the purposes of a recreation ground, you will 
be required to give public notice of the disposal - s.121 of the Charities Act 2011. Details of these various 
requirements can be found in Sales, leases, transfers or mortgages: What trustees need to know about 
disposing of charity land (CC28).

Page 23

http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/detailed-guidance/land-and-property/sales-leases-transfers-or-mortgages-what-trustees-need-to-know-about-disposing-of-charity-land-cc28/
http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/detailed-guidance/land-and-property/sales-leases-transfers-or-mortgages-what
[...]
y with the requirements of Part 7 of the Charities Act 2011 or if you are not intending to replace 
land designated to be used for the purposes of the charity.

The commission’s guidance Sales, leases, transfers or mortgages: What trustees need to know about 
disposing of charity land (CC28) explains who a ‘connected person’ might be. Very broadly a connected 
person covers anyone or any organisation that has a link with the charity which may give rise to conflict 
of interest. Common examples include trustees or employees of the charity, their close relatives, and 
organisations over which people on these categories can exercise some influence.

When you approach the commission for consent you must show it that:

•	 you are securing the best terms reasonably obtainable in the circumstances and no better offer 
is likely to be received from a third party; and that you have advertised widely enough to ensure 
this is the case (for example, the commission may need to see a copy of a report for valuation 
purposes and possibly copies of adverts you have placed in appropriate publications); and 

•	any conflict of interest is properly managed and the transaction is open and transparent, thereby 
avoiding the risk of challenge or criticism (for example, if the connected person is a trustee they 
may be required by the governing document of the charity to withdraw from any meetings where 
the transaction is discussed. The commission may need to see copies of the minutes of any 
meetings to ensure this happened)

The commission will then consider whether it can make an order to give its consent for the disposal to 
proceed or, in the case of non-replacement of designated land, whether a scheme will be needed.

Page 24

http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/detailed-guidance/land-and-property/sales-leases-transfers-or-mortgages-what-trustees-need-to-know-about-disposing-of-charity-land-cc28/
http://www.charitycommission.gov.uk/detailed-guidance/land-and-property/sales-leases-
[...]
the charity’s land without a formal document entered into after taking and considering the 
appropriate professional advice since they could acquire rights which you did not intend. You should take 
professional advice from at least a solicitor and a surveyor.

Considerations when the land involves Miners’ Welfare property

In cases involving Miners’ Welfare property or property which was formerly Miners’ Welfare property, 
there may be some kind of ‘claw back’ provisions where all or a percentage of the proceeds of sale are 
returned to the donor organisation if the land is sold at any time or on the dissolution of the charity. In 
these cases you should take independent legal advice to ensure you fulfil your obligations as set out in 
the governing document.

Page 26


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	General Services Committee Minutes 19 Oct held 3 Nov 2021
	Minutes


	5 Decision as Charity Trustees of Orsett Recreation Ground
	Appendix 1 Councillors Guide cllrs role as charity trustee
	Appendix 2 Orsett Receation Ground Plan
	Appendix 3 Guidance Recreation Ground charties disposal of land & buildings




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 8 December 
2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, Shane Hebb, Victoria Holloway, Barry Johnson 
and Fraser Massey 
 

In attendance:  
Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive 
Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation 
David Johnson, Acting Corporate Property Manager 
Matthew Boulter, Democratic Services Manager  
 

  

 
 

1. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the General Services Committee held on 11 October and 3 
November 2021 were agreed as correct records of the meetings. 
 

2. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

3. Declarations of Interests  
 
In relation to Item 5, ‘Decision as Charity Trustees of Orsett Recreation 
Ground’, Cllr Johnson stated he was a ward councillor for Orsett but he had 
not been involved in the issue in the report and maintained an open mind. 
 

4. Decision as Charity Trustees of Orsett Recreation Ground  
 
Following an officer introduction, Members agreed the recommendations.  
 
AGREED: That: 
 
1. The decision in principle that if this is in the best interests of the 

charitable trust, that a grant of a lease for 30 years of the Pavilion 
Orsett Recreation Ground should be granted to Orsett Cricket Club 
where this is the case.  
 

2.  Delegates to the Assistant Director of Property authority to obtain 
written advice, including securing appropriate valuation and 
marketing advice from a qualified surveyor in line with statutory 
requirements of the Charities Act 2011 for the lease of the Pavilion, 
Orsett Recreation Ground and negotiate the terms of the lease. 

 



3. The Director of Resources and Place Delivery, in consultation with the 
Chair of General Services Committee, agree final lease arrangements 
following consideration of the qualified surveyors report in line with 
statutory requirements of the Charities Act 2011. 

 
4   In the event that the lease arrangements are approved the committee      
     delegates authority to: 
 

 

 
5. Employment Matter  

 
At 6.35pm the Committee agreed to go into exempt session to consider the 
following report.  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.17 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

(i) AD Law & Governance to prepare and complete all the 
necessary legal documentation in accordance with the 
agreed terms and Charity Commission requirements to 
conclude the lease; 

(ii) AD Law & Governance to contact the Charity Commission 
and take such steps and enter into such documents if 
required by the Charity Commission in order to give its 
consent to the lease; and 

(iii) AD Property to give public notice in accordance with 
Section 121 Charities Act 2011, in the local press to notify 
people within the beneficial area of the charity that the 
Charity Trustees intend to dispose of the leasehold interest 
in the Orsett Recreation Ground . 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

